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March 27, 2009

State Budget and Control Board
South Carolina Retirement Systems
- P.O. Box 11960

Columbia, SC 29211-1960

Dear Mémbers of the Board:

We are pleased to present the actuarial valuation report for the Police Officers
Retirement System (PORS) as of July 1, 2008. The results of this report are applicable
to Fiscal Year 2010.

Applicable Laws

The laws governing the operation of the Police Officers Retirement System provide that
actuarial valuations of the assets and liabilities of the System shall be made annually.
We have conducted our annual actuarial valuation of the Police Officers Retirement
System as of July 1, 2008 and the results of the valuation are contained in the following
report. '

It is our understanding that as of the date of this report there is pending litigation
concerning the contributions made by retirees returning to active employment. The
outcome of this litigation is still unknown and any change to the current plan provisions
is not considered in this valuation.

Funding Objective _

- A funding objective of the System is that contribution rates as a percentage of payroll
will remain relatively level over time. As these contribution rates are set by the Board,
the valuation is used to determine the sufficiency of the contributions to maintain or
improve the measures of the System’s funding progress (i.e. funded ratio, funding
period) and provide for the complete funding of all actuarial liabilities within 30 years.

Funding Methodology

The entry age normal actuarial cost method is used to determine the System'’s normal
cost, the cost of the current year's benefit accrual. The normal cost is developed as a
level percentage of the active member payroll. Additionally, the method determines the
actuarial liability, the value of benefits already earned by active and retired members
due to past service. A smoothing technique is utilized to produce a market-related
actuarial value of assets with the goal of dampening the impact of investment return
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volatility. The funded ratio is the actuarial value of assets as a percentage of the
actuarial liability.

An unfunded actuarial liability exists to the extent the System’s actuarial liability exceeds
its actuarial value of assets. The contribution amount in excess of the System’s normal
cost is the level percentage of payroll available -to amortize an unfunded actuarial
liability. The System’s funding period or amortization period is the resulting number of
years necessary to fully amortize an unfunded actuarial liability with the available
contributions. The calculated amortization period assumes future growth in payroll and
is rounded to the nearest year.

Assumptions

Actuarial assumptions are necessary to estimate the future economic and demographic
experience of the System. The actuarial assumptions, with the exception of the
assumed rate of investment return, were recommended by the prior actuary and
adopted by the State Budget and Control Board based on a review of the System’s
experience completed during Fiscal Year 2004. The investment return assumption of
8.00% (an increase from the previous assumption of 7.25%) was adopted by the Board
on June 17, 2008 to apply for the July 1, 2008 valuation. We have reviewed these

- assumptions and believe they remain reasonable and are in accordance with the

applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

The results and conclusions of this report should not be interpreted as applying in future
years beyond FY 2010. Differences between our projections and actual amounts
depend on the extent to which future experlence conforms exactly to the assumptions
used in this analysis.

Data Reliance

In preparing the valuation, we, as the actuary, relied on data provided by the System. In
fulfillment of the scope of our assignment, we performed a limited review of the data for
consistency and reasonableness and did not find material defects in the census data. If
there are material defects in the data, it is possible that they would be uncovered by a
detailed, systematic review and comparison of the data to search for data values that
are questionable or for relationships that are materially inconsistent. Such a review was
beyond the scope of our assignment. If the underlying data or information is inaccurate
or incomplete, the results of our analysis may likewise be inaccurate or incomplete.

Third Party Recipients

Milliman’s work product was prepared exclusively for the South Carolina Retirement
Systems for a specific and limited purpose. It is a complex technical analysis that
assumes a high level of knowledge concerming the Systems’ operations, and uses
Systems’ data, which Milliman has not audited. [t is not for the use or benefit of any
third party for any purpose. Any third party recipient of Milliman’'s work product who
desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman's work product, but should
engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs. Any
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distribution of this report must be provided in its entirety mcludmg thls cover letter,
unless prior written consent is obtained from Milliman.

| Certlflcatlon

Based on the results of the July 1, 2008 valuatlon we belteve that the valuat!on

‘appropriately reflects the System’s Iong term obligations and the current schedule of

contributions are sufficient to fund the liabilities of the System over a reasonable time
frame, and based on these criteria, the System may be deemed actuarially sound. '

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet their Qualzf" cation

- Standards to render the actuarial oplnlon contained herein.

We hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with the applicable Guides to

Professional Conduct, Amplifying Opinions, and Supporting Recommendatlons and

Interpretations of the American Academy of Actuaries.
Respectfully submitted, |

Milliman, Inc.

Hassan Ghazi, FSA
Consulting Actuary

oo O

Robert S. Dezube, FSA
Principal and Consulting Actuary

M:\SCR\2008val\Reports\PORSIPORS 2008 Valuation.doc

B’oar_d of Trustees
March 27, 2009
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BOARD SUMMARY

This report presents the results of the July 1, 2008 actuarial valuation of the Police
Officers Retirement System (PORS). The primary purposes of performing the annual
actuarial valuation are to:

1) Determme whether the contributions to be paid into the Fund in Fiscal Year
2010 are adequate to amortize the unfunded actuarial liability over no more than
30 years;

2) casure and disclose, as of the valuatio

LL 1 MIW /s wiiwwiwwwy A W ' v M

plan;
3) Indicate trends in the financial progress of the plan;

- 4) Provide specific information and documentation required by the Government
Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

The actuary’'s comments;

The prior year's experience of the plan's assets, liabilities, and membership;

A series of graphs which highlight key trends experienced by the plan; and

A summary of all the principal results from this year's valuation, compared to the
prior year's, in a single table, intended for quick reference purposes.

Actuary's Comments

The employer contribution rate for the System, effective as of July 1, 2008, is 11.05%,

including a 0.20% contribution for aroun life benefits and a n')ﬂﬁ.. anntrihnitinn far
" |V|u\‘|| ‘s LEINAAL a r-’ LA~ LA B A LA ] =11 “ ~\iv VWL IV UMVLE i

accidental death benefits (duty-related). The contribution rate (including group life and
accidental death benefits) for the year ending June 30, 2008 was 10.70%. It is
scheduled to increase to 11.53% (11 13% exclusive of group life and accidental death

Ub‘llUlllb} I rr &vii. IIIU IUbUN.D Ul l.Ilc dblualldl valuauuu UI tIIC I'\CI.IICC UlUU[J LIIU
Insurance Program will be transmitted in a separate report.

The 10.65% (11.13% starting in FY 201 1) net contribution is used to pay the employer’s
portion of the normai cost and to amortize the unfunded actuarial iiability. The Board
sets the contribution rate based on the actuarial valuation of the plan. The amortization
period for the unfunded actuarial liability varies, depending on the amount of the liability

and the net contribution towards the liability after paying the normal cost contribution.

L3 Milliman SOUTH CAROLINA POLICE OFFICERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM ,
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BOARD SUMMARY

The July 1, 2008 actuarially determined employer normal cost contribution rate

increased from 7.08% for to 7.11%. As a result of the increase in the normal cost rate
and the 0.35% increase in the employer contribution rate effective July 1, 2008, the net
contribution towards the unfunded actuarial liability increased from 3.22% to 3.54%.
The unfunded actuarial liability increased from $570 million to $956 million. This
increase is primarily attributable to the provisions of Act 311 which provides for an
annual automatic cost of living adjustment of the CPI-W up to 2.0%. The net result is
‘that the amortization period for the unfunded actuariat liability increased from 16.3 years
to 29.9 years when taking into account the scheduled 0.48% increase to the employer
contribution rate effective beginning July 1, 2010. We note the following:

e The UAL grew by $41 3 million due to interest and decreased by $45 6 million
due to the amortization payment.

. The plan granted a 2.0% COLA under Act 311 effective July 1, 2008. As this
was not anticipated in the prior valuation, the COLA increased the unfunded
actuarial liability by $41.4 million, and the amortization period by 1.5 years. The
provisions of Act 311 which provide annual automatic COLAs are now included
beginning with the July 1, 2008 valuation results.

o The plan experienced a small net actuarial loss on plan liabilities. The total net -
loss increased the unfunded actuarial liability by $16.1 million, and the
amortization period by 0.5 years. The loss represents 0.40% of the actuarial
liability which indicates cumulative experience closely followed the assumptions.
This type of activity is normal in the course of plan experience. The plan will
experience actuarial gains and losses over time because future experlence will -
not exactly match our assumptlons

o The plan experienced an actuarial loss related to the expected return on plan
assets of $37.0 million due to the investment return on the actuarial value of
assets being less than the 7.25% assumed rate of return The loss mcreased
the amortization period by 1.3 years. :

« In conjunction with the addition of the COLA provisions of Act 311, the asset
smoothing method was changed to incorporate a 10-year smoothlng period
startmg with the investment experience for the year ending June 30, 2008. All

prior gains and losses will continue to be recognized over their respective five-

year smoothing periods. This change in the method reduces the unfunded by
$32.1 million and the amortization period by 1.1 years. :

e Act 311 adds the automatic COLA provisions which increased the UAL by
$641.9. This is partially offset by the change to the investment return provision
from 7.25% to 8.00% which decreased the UAL by $314.5 million. The net

s . . .
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effect of the Act, which also refiects the future 0.48% increase to the employer
%wmmmmmmmmw years.

e Other factors, such as increases in payroll and changes to normal cost,
decreased the amortization period by 1.1 years in addition to the one-year
expected decrease since the prior valuation. These factors did not have a direct
impact on the UAL.

We also note that the financial markets have experienced large declines since July 1,
2008 and the value of the assets and the resulting UAL and amortization period as of
' July 1, 2009 may be significantly different from their respective values as of July 1,
| 2008.

details on the 2007/2008 expenence and tables presentmg a summary of the prmmpal
results

3 3
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Prior Year Experience

ASSETS

The Plan has two measures of plan assets: (i) the market value and (ii) the actuarial

value. The market value is a snapshot of the asset value as of July 1, 2008. The
actuarial value is a smoothed asset value that recognlzes 10% (20% for returns prior to

investment return eachyear for 10 years (5 years for retums prior to July1 2007) The
expected investment return equals the prlor years market value of assets adjusted W|th

years valuatlon 7 25% forreturns ln the year beglnnmg on July 1, 2007 and 8 00%
starting with returns after July 1, 2008).

As of July 1 2008 the actuanal value of assets exceeds the market value by $224 6

Iosses than mvestment gains. These deferred Iosses will increase the UAL over the
next nine years unless there are offsetting market gains. The financial markets have

2009 may be significantly different from, the value as of the current valuation date. In
particular, the excess of the actuarial value over the market value is expected to grow.

For the plan year ending July 1, 2008, the plan earned -2.7%" on a market value basis
and 6.1% on an actuarial value basis before taking into account the change in the asset
smoothing period (7.1% after the change in method). These returns resulted in an
actuarial loss to the fund of $320.9 million on a market value basis and an actuarial loss
to the fund of $37.0 million on an actuarial value basis prior to taking into account the
change in the asset smoothing method. The change in the asset smoothing method
i decreased the UAL by $32.1 million.

' May differ from the CAFR report rate of return because assumes cash flow occurs mid-year.

bt g
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BOARD SUMMARY

The specific changes between the prior year's amounts and this year's are presented
below

I Item (In Thousands)

$ 3,245,480 $ 3, 160 240

110,050 110,050
75,666 75,666
2,008 2,008
(208,296) (208,296)
234,551 228,372
$3459,459  $3,368,040
(320,908) (36,995)

NA 32 091
LA L} ) L TL AN

$ 3,138,551 - $3,363,136

LIABILITIES

Two different measures of liabilities are calculated for this plan: a total value of future
benefits and an actuarial liability. Section [ll of this report describes the development of

each. The actuarial liability is used to determine  the adequacy of the State’s

contribution rate and the Government Accountlng ‘Standards Board (GASB) disclosures.
Plan experience is measured by changes in the actuarial liability. For the July 1, 2008
valuation, the table below compares the liability measures under the old basis (WIthout

Art 244\ nmd ¢ f.-. i At 2440
Act 311) and the new basis {with Act 311).

Liabilities (In

UNFUNDED LIABILITIES AND FUNDED RATIOS

The difference between the actuarial liability and the actuarial value of assets is the
unfunded actuarial liability. Here we show the July 1, 2007 and July 1, 2008 unfunded

EAMilliman
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- actuarial liability/(surplus) amounts, as weII as the correspondmg funded ratios for each
(assets divided by liabilities).

MEMBERSHIP

There are three types of plan members: (i} current active members; (ii} inactive
members who retain a right to either a return of contributions or a deferred vested
benefit; and (iii) retired members and beneficiaries in pay status. In Section V we
present details on membership statistics. Below, we compare totals in each group
between July 1, 2007 and 2008.

There was an overall increase in membership during the year.

To understand the financial condition of the pension plan, a review of the trends over
the last several years is helpful in evaluating the overall performance Below, we

+ the h 2NNQ
ee charts that present trend information from past years through 2008.

The first graph shows the growth in both actuarial liability and actuarial assets. The gap
between actuarial Iiability and actuarial assets increases in each of these years resulting
in the increases in the unfunded actuariai liability. The second graph shows that
contributions have increased each year over the last five years, while the benefit

payments have a slight upward trend over the eight years. Benefit payments from the

EXMilliman
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BOARD SUMMARY

fund have exceeded contributions starting with the 2004 valuation. As of the current
valuation, the negative cash flow represents less than 1% of the market value of assets.
This degree of negative cash flow is common to mature retirement systems and we
would expect the negative cash flow as a percent of market value of assets to slightly
increase over time. The third graph shows that trend in the amortization period for
unfunded actuarial liability has increased from 10 to 30 years over the eight-year period
consistent with the information shown in the first graph. '

£ Milliman
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BOARD SUMMARY

Assets and Liabilities

72001 1272002720037 2004 5= 2005

4 Actuarial Liability ss===s 51,

2002 © 2003 2004 2005~ 2006 2007 2008

i | . g
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BOARD SUMMARY

26,427 25,645

11,286 10,701

11558 11.038

49,271 47,384
$ 1,061 million

$ 993 million

on Rate (inciuding Group insurance)

| 6.50% 6.50%

10.65% 10.30%

0.20%

$3.25 billion

$ 3.14 billion

$ 3.36 billion $ 3.16 billion
(2.7Y% 12.7%
7.1% 8.3%

107.2% 97.4%

7.08%
$ 956 million ~ $ 570 million

77.9% 84.7%
30 years 16 years

$ 5304
386
(42.6)
(29.7)
0.7

30.1
429
0.0
(314.5) 0.0
385.5 39.9
. “End of Year Unfunded Actuarial. Liabil : $ 955.8 $ 570.3

' 10.65% is first effective.as of July 1, 2008, Rate is scheduled to increase to 11.13% on July 1, 2010
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Assets
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ASSETS

Pension plan assets and the decisions the Board may make with respect to future
deployment of those assets play a key role in the financial operation of the plan. The

level of assets, the allocation of assets among asset classes, and the methodology

used to measure assets will likely affect beneflt levels, negottated contnbutlons and the

ultimate security of participants' benefits. .
- In this section we present:
 Statement of the changes in market value during the year; and |

o Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets.

Changee in Market Value:

The components of asset change are:
¢ Contributions
e Benefit payments
s Expenses |

¢ Investment income (realized and unrealized)

The first three components represent the net external cash flow during the year. The

specific changes during 2008 and the three prior years are presented in Table 11-1.

Actuarial Value of Assets:

The Actuarial Value of Assets represents a "smoothed“ value developed by the actuary. :

to reduce, or eliminate, erratic results which could develop from short term ups and
downs in the Market Value of Assets. For this plan, the Actuarial Value has been
calculated by recognizing 10% (20% for returns prior to July 1, 2007) of the difference
between expected investment return and actual investment return each year for ten
years (five years for returns prior to July 1, 2007). Table II-2 shows the calculation of
the Actuarial Value of Assets for the July 1, 2008 valuation.

Y IR .
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ASSETS

$ 3,245,480
(20,572)
w.‘_.wm,mm\_
(86,357)

7.25%

235,297
746
234,551

$ 2,897,018

(17,506)

3,245,480

365,968

7.25%

210,034
635
209,399

$2,773,515
(11,956)
2,897,018
135,459

7.25%

201,080
433
200,647

$ 2,619,169
(16,766)
2,773,515

171,112

7.25%

189,890
608
189,282

($ 320,908) © $ 156,569 ($ 65,188) ($ 18,170)

ounts are in thousan

i . - - . ) . . B
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ASSETS

.:Valuationas of &
July 1,2008 -

($ 320,908)
156,569
(65,188)
(18,170)

($288,817)
93,941
(26,075)

(3.634)
($ 224,585)

$ 3,138,551

$ 3,363,136

' $2,510,841
$ 3,766,261

$ 3,363,136

< Not Less Tha 5.a; ot
All dolfar amounts are in thousands
*Reflects the prospective implementation of the 10-year smoothing method of the assets.

) .
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Section lll

Valuation Results
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- \[ALUATION RESULTS

In this section we present the principal valuation results. A pension plan is in actuarial
balance if the assets on hand plus future employer and employee contributions are

| equal to the total value of future plan benefits. The System has assets on hand in the
employee fund and the employer fund. Currently it receives contrlbutlons from
employees of 6.50% of pay and contributions from the employer of 10.65%" of pay
(scheduled to increase to 11.13% in FY 2011), after subtracting the 0.20% of pay
contribution for pre-retirement death trust (group life) and 0.20% of pay contribution for
accidental death benefit trust.

The employer contribution is used to pay the normal cost and to fund the unfunded
portion of the actuarial Ilahlln‘\l The normal cost is the mnnlnr nnﬂmnn cost of the nlan

Q= al e Wy W | il

The unfunded actuarial |Iabl|Ity represents costs aliocated to prior years that have not
been paid by prior employer or employee contributions. A financing objective of the
Board is to require sufficient contributions to fund the unfunded actuarial liability over no

~ than 20N vaars,
IIIUIU nan ov ye

Valuation Balance Sheet

b 2 PNV VN Y P [ PR N PO P Tl

able iii-1 demonstrates that the System is in actuariai balance. The asset
System together with future employer and employee contributions are sufficien
all liabilities of the System.

""U'l

Summary of Actuariai Vaiuation Resuits

Table Ill-2 is a summary of the July 1, 2008 actuarial valuation results compared to

- similar results from the prior valuation. An employer contribution rate of 11.05%
(increasing to 11.53% in FY 2011) including the 0.20% contribution for group life
benefits and the 0.20% contribution for accidental death benefits is sufficient to fund the
unfunded actuarial liability over 30 years. Changes from last year include:

o The number of active members increased 3.0% and payroll of active members
increased by 6.8%.

o The number of retirees increased 5.5%. Retirees received a 2.0% COLA

effective July 1, 2008. Including the COLA, the total benefit amount for retirees
increased 7.8%. ’

[}
-~

e passage of Act 311 calls for aut

a CPIi AL ||n [ 7o
O wratvwe W L.

) 2 NO,
annually and significantly limits future ad hoc COLAs. Due primarily to the Act,
the amortization period for the unfunded actuarial liability increased from 16
years to 30 years.

2
o+ oo~

1 10.65% is first effective as of July 1, 2008. The rate for FY2008 was 10.30%. The rate is scheduled to increase to
11.13% on July 1, 2010
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VALUATION RESULTS

Determination and Amortization of Unfunded Liability

In Table 11I-3 we show the determination of the unfunded actuarial liability and the
contribution to amortize the liability. We determined the portion of the employer
contribution for active members by taking the total employer contribution rate and

subtracting the normal cost contributions and the contribution rates for pre-
retirement death benefits and accidental death benefits. The contribution for
reemployed retirees is the sum of the net employer contribution rate (i.e. the totai

employer rate less the pre-retrement death and accidental death benefit
contributions) and the employee contribution rate.

&5 Milliman |
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$ 697,423 $ 658,023

2,665.713 2,502,217
$ 3,363,136 $ 3,160,240
$508681 $502,233
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$ 658,023
508.681 502233

'$1,206,104 . $1,160,256 |

$2,183645  $1818914
1,972,966 1,782,983

'$4,156,611 $ 3,601,897

$ 5,362,715 $4.762 153
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All dollar amounts are in thousands.
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VALUATION RESULTS

$ 1,060,747

1,716

25,645
$ 992,849

¢ oA 7R
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11,286

$ 203,441

$ 3,138,551

$ 3,363,136

7.11%
3.54%
0.20%

0.20%

11.05%

$ 188,674

$ 3,245,480

$ 3,160,240

$ 570,304
16

7.08%
3.22%
0.20% -
0.20%
10.70%

All dollar amounts are in thousands.

11.05% (including group life and accidental death benefits) is first effective as of July 1, 2008 The rate for FY2008
was 10.70%. The rate is scheduled to increase to 11.53% on July 1, 2010
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$2,183,645 $ 1,818,914
| 3479070 2,943239
I $5362,715 $4,762,153
' © $508,681 $ 502,233
535,079 529,376
$ 1,043,760 $ 1,031,609
| $ 4,318,955 $3,730,544
; $ 3,363,136 $3,160,240
$ 955,819 $ 570,304

All dollar amounts are in thousands.

* Total contribution rate is schedule to increase by 0.48% (to 11. 53%) in FY 2011. The liquidation penod of 30 years
as of July 1, 2008 reflects this scheduled increase.
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ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

blishes
ards Board (GASB, establishes

standards for disclosure of pension information by public employee retirement systems
(PERS) and governmental employers in notes to financial statements and
supplementary information. ’
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The GASB Statement No. 25 actuarial liability is the same as the actuarial liability
amount calculated for funding purposes. The GASB Statement No. 25 liability is
compared to the actuarial value of assets to determine the funded ratio. The actuarial
iiabiiity is determined assuming that the empioyer is on going and participants continue
to terminate employment, retire, etc., in accordance with the actuarial assumptions.
Liabilities are discounted at the assumed valuation interest rate of 8.00% (7 25% as of
July 1, 2007) per annum.

GASB Statement No. 25 requires the actuarial liability be compared with the actuarial
value of assets for funding purposes. The relevant amounts as of July 1, 2008 are

exhibited in Table V-1 and compared with amounts as of July 1, 2007. Table V-2
shows the schedule of funding progress as required by GASB Statement No. 25. '

July 1, 2007

$ 2,287,072 $ 1,932,893

2031883 1797.651
$ 4,318,055 $3,730,544

$ 3,363,136

$ 3,160,240

$ 955,819 $ 570,304

All dollar amounts are in thousands.
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Actuarial Valuation

Date
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2007
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2005
July 1, 2004
July 1, 2003
July 1, 2002
July 1, 2001
July 1, 2000

Year Ended

July 1, 2008
July 1, 2007
July 1, 2006
July 1, 2005
July 1, 2004
July 1, 2003
July 1, 2002
July 1, 2001
July 1, 2000
July 1, 1999

Number

779
772
678
778
894
047
956
989
548
606

Nu

Added tg

o~

in thousands

ber of

Annual
Allowances|

$ 17,458
16,474
16,880
12,576
16,256
18,614
17,378
17,235

9,978
8,490

Number of Active

Annual Payrol

Members (in thousands)
26,427 $ 1,060,747
25,645 992,849
24,813 931,815
23,795 850,610
23,734 822,448
23,871 800,394
23,963 757,393
24,821 757,335
24,782 716,749
23,127 638, omm

Annual Average Pay

$ 40,139
38,715
37,554
35,747
34,653
33,530
31,607
30,512
Nm 922

mm,_

"of Retirants’Added to'and 'Removed fron mozm

Removed from Rolls

Annual :
Number Allowances Number
194 $ 2,691 11,286
205 2,745 10,701
205 2,691 10,134
173 2,147 9,661
265 2,923 8,056
226 2,733 8,427
220 -2,639 7,706
341 3,986 6,970
152 1,581 6,322
238 1,7 5,925

Rolls End o* the Year

Annual %Increase

Allowances in Annual .

(in thousands)  Allowances
$ 203,441 7.8%
188,674 7.8%
174,945 8.8%
160,756 9.8%
146,348 10.8%
133,015 13.6%
117,134 14.4%
102,395 14.9%
89,146 10.4%
80,748 9.1%

Percentage Increase
in Average Pay

3.68%
3.09%
5.05%
3.16%
3.35%
6.08%
3.56%
5.50%
4.82%
4.11%

Average
Annual

Allowances

$ 18,026
17,631
17,263
16,640
16,114
15,784
15,200
14,691
14,101
13,628
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ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

"TABLE IV-2 (CONT.) _

i _ZWOWE\».JOZ mow Oog_umm_._mzmzm ANNUAL _u_z>zo_>_| Wm-uOm.-.

chedute; ..0 m::a_sc Progress.
>Q uarial Assets

UAL as a % of

Actuarial . Actuarial liability as a % of Unfunded AL Annual Active .
Valuation Date ~ Yaluation Assets Actuarial (UAL) Member Payroll ~ ACtive Member
Liabilities ayroll
July 1,2008 $ 3,363,136 77.9% $955819  $ 1,060,747 90.1%
July 1, 2007 3,160,240 84.7% 570,304 992,849 57.4%
July 1, 2006 2,935,841 84.7% 530,440 931,815 56.9%
July 1, 2005 2,774,606 87.4% 399,324 850,610 46.9%
July 1, 2004 2,616,835 87.7% 367,749 822,448 44.7%
July 1, 2003 2,511,369 91.5% 233,480 800,394 29.2%
July 1, 2002 2,351,100 93.0% 176,776 757,393 23.3%
July 1, 2001 2,197,982 94.6% 126,275 757,335 16.7%
July 1, 2000 2,008,554 - 95.8% 87,437 716,749 ©12.2%
July 1, 1999 1,844,517 97.2% 53,720 638,086 8.4%
: Solvency Testi: e I i

&

) (2) Active Members Valuation - i Aggre: =d Liabilities
Valuation Date  Active Member Retirants & aluation -~ Portion of Aggregate Accrued Liabilities
: T, P (Employer Assets Covered by Assets
ontributions Beneficiaries Funded Portion)
) 2) 3
July 1, 2008 $ 697,423 $ 2,183,645 $ 1,437,887 $ 3,363,136 100.0% 100.0% 33.5%
July 1, 2007 658,023 1,818,914 1,253,607 3,160,240 100.0% 100.0% 54.5%
July 1, 2006 - 622,008 1,668,449 1,175,824 2,935,841 100.0% 100.0% 54.9%
July 1, 2005 585,701 1,530,199 1,058,030 2774606  100.0% 100.0% 62.0%
July 1, 2004 v 548,699 . 1,415,862 1,020,258 2,616,835 100.0% 100.0% 64.0%
July 1, 2003 516,313 1,265,17 963,363 2,511,369 100.0% 100.0% 75.8%
July 1, 2002 492,178 1,136,99 898,700 2,351,100 100.0% 100.0% 80.3%
July 1, 2001 464,217 977,769 882,271 2,197,982 100.0% 100.0% 85.7%
July 1,2000 © 427,449 . 844,63 823,911 2,008,554 100.0% 100.0% - 89.4%
July 1, 1999 389,456 783,042 725,739 1,844,517 100.0% 100.0% 92.6%

All dollar amounts are in thousands
Lo ]
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ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

; s T

o R R ey <ivAliowances: =
Service Retirements:
Employees:
Men $ 141,700,259
Women ‘ 19,026,572
Total $ 160,726,831

Disability Retirements:

Employees:
Men $ 25,250,025
Women - _5,536,770
Total $ 30,786,795

Beneficiaries of
Deceased Retired
Members and Active
Members '
Men $ 352,019
Women 11,575,797
Total $ 11,927,816

Grand Total ' '- $ 203 441 442
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Section V

Membership Information
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MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

$ 89,239,685
185 2,917,604
1,056 17,732,866
162 4,073,547
925 22,062,477
1,258 24,700,652

8,539 $160,726,831
1361 $25,607,400
54 663,844
128 1,624,061
32 520,781

119 2,370,709

$30,786,795

1,053 $ 11 927, 816 |

$ 203,441 ,442

11,286
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MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

R TR S u.muqum_.c._._o_

4>mrm V-2
=<m MEMBERS AND ><mm>om oogvmzma_oz,
»zo ‘SERVICE GROUPS >m OF JULY 1, Noom_;. o
<m>mm OF mmmsom

30-347:35 & OveriiiiZ ¢ Total &

1,736

$31,048

4 3,895
$45,361 $34,501
467 2 1 . 3,919
$42,813 $46,281 $42,318 $37,793
1,429 398 8 4,488
$44,466 $49,015 $50.,647 $40,680
805 943 425 8 3,999
$43.971 $49,016 $54,742 $52,061 . $43,087
512 552 773 123 4 3,359
$42,142 $48,011 $52,663 $63,685 $68,907 $44,505
452 330 383 146 45 1 2,464
$41,863 $47,113 $50,047 $62,357 $66,207 $75,610 $43,824
310 237 184 : 67 47 7 1,581
$46,608 $47,619 $58,941 $68.,814 $68,394 $43,428

89 98 30 18 12 779

$46,810 $52,357 $54,127 $65,726 $64,961 $43,611

30 28 12 2 1 197

$56,198 $54,985 $61,803 $77,273 $45,362

1,900 386 1186 26,427

$52,135 $61,105 $67,206 $40,139

Prior <8,,m ... A current Year
wo.ww years 39.39 years
8.29 years 8.24 years
$ 38,715 $ 40,139
25.9% 25.9%
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| CurrentAge

~'Number

648 $ 13,331,942 $ 20,574
327 5,976,400 18,276
321 5,096,500 15,877
215 3,519,865 16,371
95 1,383,054 14,558
47 809,629 17,226
27 432,271 16,010
237,134 16,938

'$ 0579242

21,137,292 25, 904
35,848,047 21,713
35,480,675 18,625
24,859,589 15,997
16,459,428 15,283
9,515,303 '
7,847,255
$ 160,726,831

- Total Annual = "=

“:Benefit

:Benefit -7

‘ 515 30,786,795

“Number:

$18 174

137 1,350, 709
57 689,355 12,094
84 1,031,311 12,278
118 1,324,696 11,226
127 1,490,032 11,733
145 1,824,016 12,579
139 1,605,152 11,548
246 2,612,545 10,620
1,053 $ 11,927,816 $ 11,327
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Appendix A

Actuarial Assumptions
and Methods
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

1. Investment Rate of Return
8.00% per annum, effective July 1, 2008, compounded annually, composed of an
assumed 3.00% inflation rate and a 5.00% real rate of return, net of investment and
administrative expenses.

2. Salary Increases

Salary increases are assumed in accordance with the fonowmg representative
rates:

5.00% 13 - 4.50%

4.75% 14 4.50%
4.75% 15+ 4.50%

3. Decrement Rates

a. Service Retirement, Mortality, and Disability

WV Wiw i iV A A

40 0.10% 0.46%
45 20.00% 0.14% - 0.69%
50 20.00% 0.19% - 0.86%
55 14.00% 0.27%

60 15.00% 0.44%

25.00%

* Plus an additional 22% for participants under age 55 in year they first become eligible
for unreduced service ret|rement

£.% Miltiman
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|
- ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

All employees are assumed to retire at age 65. In addition, 25% of disabilities
are assumed to be duty-related, and 5% of pre-retirement deaths are
assumed to be accidental (duty-related).

b, Withdrawal rates

7
25 02494 0.1816 0.1342 0.1047 0.0885 0.0780 0.0715 0.0640 0.0545 0.0524 = 0.0618
30 0.2478 0.1822 0.1376 0.1107 0.0959 0.0876 0.0810 0.0732 - 0.0633 0.0545 .= 0.0481
36 0.2450 0.1795 0.1359 0.1104 0.0967 0.0899 - 0.0837 0.0763 0.0665 0.0539 0.0381
40 0.23%8 0.1739 0.1304 0.1055 0.0927 0.0868 0.0814 0.0747 0.0653 0.0510 0.0305
0.1649 0.1212 0.0964 0.0845 0.0783 0.0738 0.0681 0.0595 0.0458 0.0256
0.1000 0.0839 0.0610 0.0564

Vv

Note: No probability of withdrawal is applied to members eligible to retire.

4. Mortality After Retirement

For healthy retirees and beneficiaries, the UP-94 Mortality Table rates, with the
female rates set back one year and male rates set forward three years. A separate

5. Marriage Assumption

100% of all active members are assumed to be married, with female spouses being
4 years younger. »

LiMitliman
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS |

6. Asset Valuation Method

Beginning with the July 1, 2008 actuarial valuation, the actuarial value of assets is

equal to the market value of assets less a ten-year phase in of the excess (shortfall)

between expected market investment return and actual net investment income

(excess returns and shortfalls determined prior to July 1, 2008 remain with a five-

year phase in) with the resulting value not bemg less than 80% or more than 120%
- of the market value of assets

7. Cost Methods

' - Projected benefit method with level percentage entry age normal cost. Gains and
losses are reflected in the period remaining to liquidate the unfunded actuarial
liability. The resulting amortization period is based upon payments level as a
percentage of payroll and the results are rounded to the nearest year. We
completed a separate valuation of the accidental (duty-related) death benefit.

8. Unused Annual Leave | |

To account for the effect of unused annual leave on Annual Final Compensahon
liabilities for active members are increased 3.75%.

9. Unused Sick Leave

To account for the effect of unused sick leave on members’ final credited service,
the service of active members who retire is increased 3 months. :

10. Future Cost-of-living Increases

Benefits are assumed to increase 2% annually beginning on the July 1%t next
following receipt of 12 monthly payments.

11. Administrative and Investment Expenses

The mvestment return assumptlon represents the expected return net of alt
admrnlstratlve and investment expenses.

12. Payroll Growth Rate

4.00% per annum.

13 T,
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

13. Changes from Prior Valuation

The following changes were the result of Act 311 and Board actions to change
investment assumptions and smoothing periods. The new assumptions were adopted
by the Board on June 17, 2008. :

1. Increased the assumed annual cost of living adjustment from 0.0% to 2.0%

Increased the real rate of investment return from 4.25% to 5.00% which
mcreased the lnvestment retum assumptlon from 7 25% to 8. 00%

S ]
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Appendix B

Summary of
Plan Provisions
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

1. Effective Date | |
July 1, 1962

2. Eligibility Requirements

- All police officers or firefighters who work at least 1,600 hours as a police officer or
firefighter and whose compensation is at least $2,000 during the fiscal year.
| 3. Creditable Service - '
|

Creditable service means service during which contributions have been made.

This i Y | '

There are a number of different types of services that may be purchased by an
employee under special rules, such as military service.

E Y
.
)

o
3

¢
3
3

The total of the highest 12 consecutive quarters of compensation earned divided
by 3. Compensation generally includes gross salary or wages overtime, sick pay,
: wage deferrals, and termination pay for unused annual leave. The unused annual
leave is added to the sum of the highest 12 consecutive quarters prior to dividing
by 3. For members who joined the system on or after January 1, 1996,
compensation for benefit and contribution purposes is limited in accordance with

IRS Code Section 401(a)17.
5. Normal Retirement

a. Eligibility ~Attainment of age 55, and completion of 5 years of creditable
service or completion of 25 years of creditable service.

b. Benefit 2.14% of AFC times creditable service (Class l1).
6. Disability Retirement

a. Eligibility Disability prior to age 55 with at least 5 years of creditable service.
The service requirement is waived for job related disability.

e ] .
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

b. Benefit Benefit equal to the amount of retirement benefit that would have
been payable assuming continued employment to age 55 and AFC
at date of disability.

7. Death Benefits
a. Death prior to age 55

1) Prior to completion of 15 years of creditable service
Refund of employee contributions with interest plus Group Life Insurance in
a lump sum equal to annual compensation. Group Life Insurance payable
only to those whose employer participates and with at least 1 year of
creditable service, unless death is job related

iy After completion of 15 years of creditable service
Same as above, however, instead of the refund of employee contributions
with interest, the beneficiary may elect to receive an annuity equal to the
amount that would have been payable had the member terminated the day
before death and elected payment to commence at age 55 under Option B
described below.

b. Death after 55

Same as Item a(ii) above.

8. Accidental Death Benefit
If death occurs and is duty related, then a monthly annuity equal to 50% of the

member’s compensation at the time of death is paid to the statutory beneficiary
until the beneficiary’s death.

9. Member Contribution

The member contribution rate is 6.50% of compensation. Accumulated member
contributions are credited with interest at the rate of 4% per year.

2 1 . i
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10.

Vested Benefit upon Termination

- P T

a. Eligibility 100% vesting upon co
refund benefit declined.

b. Benefit Accrued service retlrement benefit as of date of termination payable
as of age 55.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Refund Benefit

a. Eligibility ~All nonvested members, and at members election, vested
members.

b. Benefit Return of employee contributions plus interest.
Optional Forms of Retirement Income

Option A Monthly life- annuity with guaranteed return of employee
contributions plus interest. (This is the normal form of payment).

Option B Monthly life annuity with 100% of reduced benefit continued to

beneficiary upon death reverting to maximum option if beneficiary
predeceases retiree.

(o]
3
—
=
@
[}
.
3
=
-
3
—
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31
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Q
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[0)]
=
[0}
=h
Q,

ro
aary upon death, revertmg to maximum
predeceases retiree. :

Cost of Living Adjustment

Beginning the July 1% following one year of receiving benefits, the monthly benefit
amount will increase by the calendar year change in CPI but not to exceed 2%.
Additional ad hoc COLAs may be paid as approved by the State Budget and
Control Board and based upon the financial condition of the System and the
requirements of Act 311 (amortization period less than 25 years, amortization
period decrease by at least one-year after granting ad-hoc COLA, etc.).

Changes from Prior Valuation

Automatic cost of living adjustment added with Act 311.
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